12.5HP, 14HP & 15HP
1993 - 1994
2513 — 25E94 — 25K94

12HP
1994 -1995
25H94

12.5HP 15HP & 16HP
1995 -1996
25C95 — 25K95

13HP & 16HP
1996-1998
25K96



STOCKMAN 2513-25E94-25K94 GROUP 11: CHASSIS & COMPONENTS
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STOCKMAN 2513-25E94-25K94 GROUP 11: CHASIS & COMPONENTS

Ref Part
No. No.
1 251101C96
2 DEC25K912.5
3 NSM01
4 AM233
5 AM175
6 AM23405C
7 GS0505C
8 SHO720F
9 W072004
10 W07S
11 AMO078B0
** - AM078B0
** 251114
12 B0524C
**  B0620TFS
B0624C
13 WS050216
**  WO06S
14 W051216
**  W061216
15 AM235H3B
16 PR0207
18 AM224F3
19 W020516
20 AM222
ST0610
21 AM221
22 AM228
23 AM180
24 AM181
25 SH0408C
26 NO4CN
27 W040816
28 SH0412C
29 NO4CN
30 AM229
31 AM211
32 KIT51S2
33 AM088
34 PR0306
35 AM164
36 SH0512C
37 WO05S
38 W052003
39 AM226B99F
40 SH0516C
41 NO5CN
42 AM177
43 SH0612C
44 NO6CN
45 AM165
46 SR0408W
47 wo04s
48 AM179
49 AM302

Description

Chassis NLA

S/man 12.5HP Decal Set NLA
Non-Skid Material Clutch Pedal
Engine Pulley Spacer

Engine Pulley Key

Engine Pulley NLA USE KIT204
Engine Pulley Key Screw
Engine Pulley Retaining Bolt
Eng. Pulley Ret. Bolt Washer
Ret. Bolt Shakeproof Washer
Eng Mtg. Bolt Plate (2) 12.5HP
Eng Mtg. Bolt Plate

Eng Mtg Bolt Plate (2) 14HP Pro
Engine Mounting Bolt (4)

Eng Mting Bolt (4) 14HP NLA
Eng Mounting Bolt (4) 15HP
Eng Mtg. Bolt Spring Washer (4)
Eng Mtg Bolt S/P Washer (4)
Engine Mtg. Bolt Washer (4)
Engine Mtg. Bolt Washer (4)
Bonnet NLA

Bonnet Grill Rivet (4)

Bonnet Grill

Bonnet Grill Rivet Washer (4)
Head Light Lens

Lens Ret. Screw (2)

Head Light Reflector NLA
Lamp (2)

Bonnet Spring (2)

Bonnet Strap (2)

Bonnet Spring Bolt (2)

Bonnet Spring Nut (2)

Bonnet Spring Washer (2)
Bonnet Hinge Bolt (2)

Bonnet Hinge Bolt Nut (2)
Light Switch

Hourmeter

Throttle Cable

Throttle Lever

Throttle Lever Rivet (2)

Seat NLA

Seat Retaining Bolt (4)

Seat Ret. S/P Washer (4)

Seat Ret. Bolt Washer (4)
Seat Mount

Seat Mount Hinge Bolt (2)
Hinge Bolt Nut (2)

Seat Spring (2)

Seat Spring Ret. Bolt (2)

Ret. Bolt Nut (2)

Seat Micro Switch NLA

Seat Micro Attach Bolt (2)
Seat Micro Att. Washer (2)
Bonnet Trim

Mudguard LH NLA

3.3
* %k

71
72
74 **
76

77

78

79 kK%
80 **
81 **
82 **
83 k%
84 **
85 **
87 **
88 **
89 **
gQ **
g1 **
g *%
g3 *x
94 *%
g5 **
g6 **
g7 *%
gg **
99 **

100 **SDEC251314.0
SDEC251315.0

*%k

Part
No.
AM303
SH0412C
NO4CN

SH0412C
NO4C
AM300
SR0420C
NO4C
AM098M8
AMO14
B&S493625
AMO015
AM159
SH0412C
NO4CN
AM092
AM100R2
SH0408C
NO4CN
AM005G0
AM295
AM296
AM006C1
AM007
AM278F3
AM289
091130
AM291
AM292
AM294
AM293
251105F3
251106H95
NO6CN
SH0616C
CF01
S251111
BO408TFS
251110F3
251112
PR0O306
5251113
2511078
AM277
NOSCN
W051216
SH0616C
wWo061216
W06S

DENOTES

Description

Mudguard RH

Mudguard Ret. Bolt (4)
Mudguard Ret. Bolt Nut (4)
Battery PURCHASE LOCALLY
Terminal Bolt (2)

Terminal Bolt Nut (2)
Battery Clamp (2)

Battery Clamp Screw

Clamp Screw Nut

Battery Cover

Ignition Switch

Ignition Switch 1SHP
Ignition Switch Key
Solenoid

Solenoid Mounting Bolt (2)
Solenoid Mtg. Bolt Nut (2)
Micro Switch NLA

Foot Micro Spring Plate NLA
Spring Plate Bolt

Spring Plate Bolt Nut

Spark Plug Spanner

Spark Plug Spanner

Spark Plug Tommy Bar
Tube Spanner

Tommy Bar

Inner Plate (2)

Oil Pressure Light 14HP
Dash Plug

Oil Drain Pipe 14HP

Oil Drain Nipple 14HP

Fuel Tank Grommet

Petrol Tap

Fuel Tank

Fuel Tank Bracket

Fuel Tank Brkt Nut Lower (2)
Fuel Tank Brkt Bolt Lower (2)
Petrol Cap

Muffler Heat Shield

Muffler Heat Shield Bolt (2)
Fuel Tank Heat Shield
Bonnet Extension NLA
Bonnet Extension Rivet (5)
Fuel Line NLA

Bumper Bar NLA

End Cap (2)

Fuel Tank Heat Shield Nut (2)
Heat Shield Ret. Washer (2)
Inner Bolt Plate Bolt (4)
Inner Bolt Plate Washer (4)
Inner Bolt S/P Washer 4)
Stockman 14HP Decal Set NLA
S/man 15HP Decal Set NLA

14HP and/or 15HP



STOCKMAN 25C95 25K95 25K96 GROUP 11: CHASSIS & COMPONENTS
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STOCKMAN 25C95 25K95 25K96 GROUP 11: CHASSIS & COMPONENTS

Ref.
1

LBvovNaounnsrw

k%

12

*%
13

14

15
16

Part No
251101C96
NSMO01
AM233
AM175
AM23405C
GS0505C
SH0720F
W072004
WO07S
AM078B0
AM078B0
251114
251114
B0524C
B0624C
B0624C
W05S
WO06S
W051216
W061216
AM235H3B
PR0207
AM096
PR0O306
w030820
AM224F3
W020516
AM222
ST0610
AM221
AM227
AM228
AM180
AM181
SH0412C
NO4CN
W040816
SH0412C
NO4CN
AM229
AM211
KIT51S2
AMO088
PRO306
AM164
SHO512C
WO05S
W052003
AM226BO9F
SHO0516C
NOSCN
AM177
SH0612C
NO6CN
AM165
SR0408W

Description

Chassis NLA

Non-Skid Material Clutch Pedal
Engine Pulley Spacer

Engine Pulley Key

Engine Pulley NLA USE KIT204
Engine Pulley Key Screw
Engine Pulley Retaining Bolt
Eng Pulley Ret. Bolt Washer
Ret. Bolt Shakeproof Washer
Eng Mounting Bolt Plate (2)
Engine Mounting Bolt Plate
Engine Mounting Bolt Plate
Eng Mounting Bolt Plate (2)
Engine Mounting Bolt (4)
Engine Mounting Bolt (2)
Engine Mounting Bolt (4)
Eng Mtg Bolt S/P Washer (4)
Eng Mtg Bolt S/P Washer (4)
Engine Mting Bolt Washer (4)
Engine Mting Bolt Washer (4)
Bonnet NLA

Bonnet Grill Rivet (4)

Bonnet "P" Clip

Bonnet "P" Clip Pop Rivet
Bonnet "P" Clip P/Rivet Washer
Bonnet Grill

Bonnet Grill Rivet Washer
Head Light Lens

Lens Ret. Screw (2)

Head Light Reflector NLA
Head Light Lamp Holders (2)
Lamp (2)

Bonnet Spring (2)

Bonnet Strap (2)

Bonnet Spring Bolt (2)
Bonnet Spring Nut (2)
Bonnet Spring Washer (2)
Bonnet Hinge Bolt (2)
Bonnet Hinge Bolt Nut (2)
Light Switch

Hourmeter

Throttle Cable c/w Lever
Throttle Lever

Throttle Lever Rivet (2)

Seat NLA

Seat Retaining Bolt (4)

Seat Ret. Bolt S/P Washer (4)
Seat Ret. Bolt Washer (4)
Seat Mount

Seat Mount Hinge Bolt (2)
Hinge Bolt Nut (2)

Seat Spring (2)

Seat Spring Ret. Bolt (2)

Ret. Bolt Nut (2)

Seat Micro Switch NLA

Seat Micro Attach Bolt (2)

Ref.
47

85%
87*
8g*
89%
90*
91%*
92%
93*
94%*
95%
96*
97*
99%*
100*
101*
102

%%k

Part No
wWo04Ss
AM096
PR0O306
AM179
AM302
AM303
SH0412C
NO4CN

SH0412C
N04C
AM300
SR0420C
N0O4C
AMO98MS8
AM014
AMO15
AM159
SH0412C
NO4CN
AMQ92
AM100R2
SH0408C
NO4CN
AMO005G0
AM295
AM296
AM006C1
AM007
AM278F3
091130
AM294
AM293
251105F3
251106H95
NO6CN
SH0616C
NO4CN
SH0412C
CFo1
251115
BO408TFS
251110F3
251112
PRO306
251116
251107B
AM277
NO5CN
W051216
SH0616C
W06s

Description

Seat Micro Attach Washer (2)
Earth Wire Clip

Earth Wire Clip Pop Rivet
Bonnet Trim

Mudguard LH NLA

Mudguard RH

Mudguard Ret. Bolt (4)
Mudguard Ret. Bolt Nut (4)
Battery PURCHASE LOCALLY
Terminal Bolt (2)

Terminal Bolt Nut (2)

Battery Clamp (2)

Battery Clamp Screw

Clamp Screw Nut

Battery Cover

Ignition Switch

Ignition Switch Key (2)
Solenoid

Solenoid Mounting Bolt (2)
Solenoid Mounting Bolt Nut (2)
Micro Switch NLA

Foot Micro Spring Plate NLA
Spring Plate Bolt

Spring Plate Bolt Nut

Spark Plug Spanner

Spark Plug Spanner

Spark Plug Tommy Bar

Tube Spanner

Tommy Bar

Inner Plate (2)

Dash Plug

Fuel Tank Grommet

Petrol Tap

Fuel Tank

Fuel Tank Bracket

Fuel Tank Brkt Nut Lower (2)
Fuel Tank Brkt Bolt Lower (2)
Fuel Tank Brkt Nut Upper (2)
Fuel Tank Brkt Bolt Upper (2)
Petrol Cap

Muffler Heat Shield

Muffler Heat Shield Bolt (2)
Fuel Tank Heat Shield
Bonnet Extension NLA
Bonnet Extension Rivet (5)
Fuel Line NLA

Bumper Bar NLA

End Cap (2)

Fuel Tank Heat Shield Nut (2)
Heat Shield Ret. Washer (2)
Inner Bolt Plate Bolt (4)
Inner Bolt Plate S/P Washer 4)

DEC251315.0 Stockman 15HP Decal Set NLA
DEC25K9516.0 Stockman 16HP Decal Set NLA
DEC25K9513.0 Stockman 13HP Decal Set NLA

Denotes 15HP & 16HP Stockman Only
Denotes 15HP Tecumseh Only



STOCKMAN 25H94 GROUP 11: CHASSIS & COMPONENTS

Ref

Part

No.
251101C96
SDEC091312-0
NSMO1
AM233
AM175
AM23405C
GS0505C
SH0720F
W072004
Wo07S
AMO078B0
B0524C
WS050216
W051216
AM235H3B
PR0207
AM224F3NL
W020516
091130
091131
AM180
AM181
SH0408C
NO4CN
W040816
SH0412C
NO4CN
KIT5152
AMO088
PR0O306
AM164
SH0512C
WO05S
W052003

Description

Chassis NLA

Stockman 12HP Decal Set NLA
Non-Skid Material-Clutch Pedal
Engine Pulley Spacer

Engine Pulley Key

Engine Pulley NLA USE KIT204
Engine Pulley Key Screw
Engine Pulley Retaining Bolt
Pulley Ret. Bolt Washer

Ret. Bolt Shakeproof Washer
Engine Mtg Bolt Plate (2)
Engine Mounting Bolt (4)
Eng. Mtg. Spring Washer (4)
Engine Mtg. Bolt Washer (4)
Bonnet NLA

Bonnet Grill Rivet (4)

Bonnet Grill No Lights
Bonnet Grill Rivet Washer
Dash Plug Small

Dash Plug Large

Bonnet Spring (2)

Bonnet Strap (2)

Bonnet Spring Bolt (2)
Bonnet Spring Nut (2)
Bonnet Spring Washer (2)
Bonnet Hinge Bolt (2)
Bonnet Hinge Bolt Nut (2)
Throttle Cable

Throttle Lever

Throttle Lever Rivet (2)

Seat NLA

Seat Retaining Bolt (4)

Seat Ret. S/P Washer (4)
Seat Ret. Bolt Washer (4)

Ref Part

No. No.

39 AM226B99F
40 SHO0516C
41 NO5CN
42 AM177
43 SH0612C
44 NO6CN
45 AM165
46 SR0408W
47 W04S

48 AM179
49 AM302
50 AM303
51 SH0412C
52 NO4CN
53

54 SH0412C
55 N04C

56 AM300
58 SR0420C
59 N04C

60 AM098M8
61 AMO014
62 AMO015
63 AM159
64 SH0412C
65 NO4CN
66 AM092
67 AM100R2
68 SH0408C
69 NO4CN
70 AM005G0
71 AMO006C1
72 AMO007

Description

Seat Mount

Seat Mount Hinge Bolt (2)
Hinge Bolt Nut (2)

Seat Spring (2)

Seat Spring Ret. Bolt (2)
Ret. Bolt Nut (2)

Seat Micro Switch NLA
Seat Micro Attach Bolt (2)
Seat Micro Attach Washer (2)
Bonnet Trim

Mudguard LH NLA
Mudguard RH

Mudguard Ret. Bolt (4)
Mudguard Ret. Bolt Nut (4)
Battery PURCHASE LOCALLY
Terminal Bolt (2)

Terminal Bolt Nut (2)
Battery Clamp (2)

Battery Clamp Screw
Clamp Screw Nut

Battery Cover

Ignition Switch

Ignition Switch Key (2)
Solenoid

Solenoid Mounting Bolt (2)
Solenoid Mtg. Bolt Nut (2)
Micro Switch NLA

Foot Micro Spring Plate NLA
Spring Plate Bolt

Spring Plate Bolt Nut
Spark Plug Spanner

Tube Spanner

Tommy Bar

16
@18
=
COX 7

av
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22
=S




STOCKMAN GROUP 12: RIGHT HAND SIDE OF CHASSIS

20-2)
L2

g | i
l.“l'll'.

Tre3

139 ©@4p

Ref Part

No. No. Description

1 AM238 Clutch Rod Short

2 CP3-220 Clutch Rod Short Split Pin

3 RPO1 Clutch Rod Short 'R' Pin i

4 AM182E94 Pivot Plate H H i
5 W061216 Pivot Plate Washer
6 NO6CN Clutch Rod Pivot Plate Nut : i

7 251201 Clutch Rod Long

8 CP3-220 Split Pin (2)

10 AM239H0 Disengaging Handle

11 AM335 Handle Grip :

12 B0624C Diseng Handle Pivot Bolt ... L PR AS— Mo diionionai sk
13 W061216 Pivot Bolt Washer (2) e Tee

14 N06C Diseng Handle Pivot Nut i

15 NO6CN Pivot Bolt Lock nut —-2 3 =
16 AM240 Disengdjuster Bushed

17 SH0512C Disengaging Adjuster Bolt

18 NO5C Disengaging Adj. Bolt Nut

19 AM241 Disengaging Adj. Threaded @_5

20 RPO1 Diseng Adjuster 'R' Pin -6

21 W051216 Diseng Adj. Washer (2)

22 B0636C Clutch Pivot Plate Bolt

23 AM092 Disengaging Micro Switch NLA

STOCKMAN GROUP 13: LEFT HAND SIDE OF CHASSIS

Ref Part Ref Part
No. No. Description No. No.
1 AM285 Brake Pedal 20 AM185B0
NSM02 Brake Pedal Non Skid Mtr 21 NO6CN
2 AM284G05 Hand Park Brake 22 RP02
3 AM288 Hand Brake Spring 23 AM267
4 SH0616C Hand Park Brake Boit 24 AM268
5 W061216 Hand Park Brake Washer 25 AM249
6 NO6CN Hand Park Brake Nut 26 SH0616C
7 AM290 Hand Brake Knob 27 B0620C
8 CP3-220 Brake Pedal Split Pin 28 W0620HD
9 AM183 Brake Pedal Spring 29 W061216
10 13094 Non Skid Material-Foot Rest (2) 30 NO6CN
12 AM143M9 Height Adj. Pawl Push Rod 31 AMO034H0
13 AMO012 Height Adj. Push Rod Spring 32 SH0512C
14 N04C Hght Adj. Push Rod Lock Nut 33 NO5CN
15 AM013Q2 Height Adj. Push Rod Button 34 251301
16 CP2-512 Hght Adj. Push Rod Split Pin 35 AMO035
17 AMO11 Height Adjustment Pawl 36 NS05C
18 SH0516C Height Adj. Pawl Pivot Bolt 37 RPO1
19 NO5CN Height Adj. Pivot Bolt Nut 38 W051216
=15
<14

%13
E f‘g_lllllllll__?

o ©-29 20 :
©-38 g4 =30 gy RE flpez ORI
& =03

35V GF36 o33

oy Eflz

Description

Cutter Housing Lifting Link
Cutter Lifting Link Nut
Cutter Lifting Link 'R' Pin
Front-Rear Conn. Rod Thred
Front-Rear Conn. Rod Bshd
Connecting Rod Bush
Connecting Rod Bolt Front
Connecting Rod Bolt Rear
Conn. Rod Rear Bolt Washer
Conn. Rod Bolt Washer (2)
Connecting Rod Bolt Nut (2)
Cutter Brake Adj. Bracket
Cutter Brake Adj. Brkt Bolt
Cutter Brake Adj. Brkt Nut
Cutter Brake Adjusting Rod
Cutter Brake Spring

Cutter Brake Adj. Rod Nut
Cutter Brake Adj. Rod 'R’ Pin
Brake Adj. Rod Washer




STOCKMAN 2513-25E94-25K94-25H94 GROUP 14: ELECTRICAL 12.5 & 14HP

Ref Part
No. No. Description
1 AM165 Seat Micro NLA
2 AM092 Foot Micro NLA
3 Battery PURCHASE LOCALLY
4 AMO014 Ignition Switch
AMO15 Ignition Key (2)
5 AM211 Hourmeter
SAM247 Hourmeter Lead NLA
6 AM229 Light Switch
7 AM159 Solenoid
8 AM092 Disengaging Micro NLA
9 AM228 Lamps (2)
10 AM244N1 Wiring Loom NLA
11 13115 Lead-Battery to Solenoid (Red)
AM265 Lead-Battery to Solenoid (Red) 14HP
12 13116 Lead-Battery to Earth (Black)
13117 Lead-Battery to Earth (Black) 14HP
SAM104 Fuse NLA
SAM160 Fuse Hoider NLA
AM096 Loom Clamp (2)
PRO308 Loom Clamp Pop Rivet(2)

W030820 Pop Rivet Washer (2)
SH0408C Earth Lead Bolt (2)

NO4CN Earth Lead Bolt Nut (2)
13 13116 Lead-Chassis to Engine (Black)
13117 Lead-Chassis to Engine (Black) 14HP
14 13115 Lead-Solenoid-Starter Motor (Red)
AM265 Lead-Starter Motor to Solenoid (Tec) (Red)
AM265 Lead-Solenoid to Starter Motor (Red) 14HP
AM289 Oil Pressure Light 14HP
251402 Qil Pressure Light Lead 14HP
CABLE (OLOURS
a8R. | COLOUR F=
BLK BLACK b -OPTIONAL
aLu BLUE
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ORG | ORANGE
PRP PURPLE
RED | RED M= i WJ
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STOCKMAN 2513-25E94-25K94 GROUP 14: ELECTRICAL 15HP

Ref Part
No. No. Description
1 AM165 Seat Micro NLA
2 AM092 Foot Micro NLA
3 Battery PURCHASE LOCALLY
4 B&S493625 Ignition Switch
AMO015 Ignition Key
5 AM211 Hourmeter
SAM247 Hourmeter Lead NLA
6 AM229 Light Switch
7 AM159 Solenoid
8 AM092 Disengaging Micro NLA
9 AM228 Lamps (2)
10 251403 Wiring Loom
11 13115 Lead-Battery to Solenoid (Red)
12 13116 Lead-Battery to Earth (Black)
091130 Bonnet Extension Plug
SAM104 Fuse NLA
SAM160 Fuse Holder NLA
AM096 Loom Clamp (2)
PRO308 Loom Clamp Pop Rivet(2)

w030820 Pop Rivet Washer (2)
SH0408C Earth Lead Bolt (2)

NO4CN Earth Lead Bolt Nut (2)
13 13116 Lead-Chassis to Engine (Black)
14 13115 Lead-Solenoid to Starter Motor (Red)
CABLE COLOURS
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STOCKMAN 25C95 25K95 25K96 GROUP 14: ELECTRICAL 12.5HP (B&S) & 15HP
(Tecumseh)

Ref Part Ref Part

No. No. Description No. No. Description

1 AM165 Seat Micro NLA 13* SAM104 Fuse NLA

2 SH0408C Seat Micro Earth Screw 14*  SAM160 Fuse Holder NLA
NO4CN Seat Micro Earth Nut 15 AM092 Foot Micro NLA

3 AM092 Cutter Disengaging Micro NLA 16 AM229 Light Switch

4 AM014 Ignition Switch 17 AM228 Lamp (2)
AMO015 Ignition Key AM227 Head Lamp Holder (2)

5 Battery PURCHASE LOCALLY 18 AM211 Hourmeter

6 SH0412W Battery Terminal Bolt (2) SAM247 Hourmeter Lead NLA
NO4C Battery Terminal Bolt Nut (2)

7 AM159 Solenoid *  AM244N1 Wiring Loom NLA

8 SH0408C Solenoid Mounting Bolt (2) AMO096 Loom Clamp (2)
NO4CN Solenoid Mtg Bolt Nut (2) PR0O306 Loom Clamp Rivet (2)

9 13116 Lead Battery-Earth (Black) W030820 Rivet Washer (2)

10 13116 Lead-Engine-Earth (Black) SH0412C Earth Lead Bolt (2)

11 13115 Lead-Battery-Solenoid (Red) NO4CN Earth Lead Bolt Nut (2)

12 13115 Lead-Starter-Solenoid (Red)

_CABLE COLDURS | CUTTER SwilCH
COUE | COLOUR lposition [ 1] 23 ]%
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STOCKMAN 25C95 25K95 25K96 GROUP 14: ELECTRICAL 15HP & 16HP B&S

Ref
No.
1
2

3
4

10

12

Part Ref Part
No. Description No. No. Description
AM165 Seat Micro NLA 13*  SAM104 Fuse NLA
SH0408C Seat Micro Earth Screw 14*  SAM160 Fuse Holder NLA
NO4CN Seat Micro Earth Nut 15 AM092 Foot Micro NLA
AM092 Cutter Disengaging Micro NLA 16 AM229 Light Switch
B&S493625  Ignition Switch 17 AM228 Lamp (2)
AMO015 Ignition Key AM227 Head Lamp Holder (2)
Battery PURCHASE LOCALLY 18 AM211 Hourmeter
SHO412W Battery Terminal Bolt (2) SAM247 Hourmeter Lead NLA
N04C Battery Terminal Bolt Nut (2) AMO096 Loom Clamp (2)
AM159 Solenoid PR0O306 Loom Clamp Rivet (2)
SH0408C Solenoid Mounting Bolt (2) W030820 Rivet Washer (2)
NO4CN Solenoid Mtg Bolt Nut (2) SH0412C Earth Lead Bolt (2)
13116 Lead Battery-Earth (Black) NO4CN Earth Lead Bolt Nut (2)
13116 Lead-Engine-Earth (Black)
13115 Lead-Battery-Solenoid (Red) * 251403 Wiring Loom
13115 Lead-Starter-Solenoid (Red)
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STOCKMAN 2513-25E94-25K94-25H94 GROUP 15:

STEERING COMPONENTS

Ref Part

No. No. Description

1 SKIT37 Steering Wheel inc Emblem
AM167M8 Steering Wheel

2 AM225 Steering Wheel Emblem

3 NO6CN Steering Wheel Nut

4 W061216 Steering Wheel Washer

5 AM250 Steering Shaft Upper

5a AM251G4 Steering Shaft Lower

6 AM017C1 Steering Shaft Bush (3)

7 AM25399] Steering Shaft Universal

8 GS0404C Steering Shaft Flange Set Screw

9 AMO018 Chain Incl. Link

10 SAM019 Connecting Link

11 AMO66 Steering Shaft Lock Collar

12 GS0404C Lock Collar Set Screw

14 SAM254 Steering Idler Shaft 25I3-25E94 25H94
AM331 Steering Idler Shaft 25K94

15 AM215 Idler Shaft Mtg Brkt Bush (2)

16 AM255 Idler Shaft Mtg Brkt (2)

17 SH0512C Idler Shaft Mtg Brkt Bolt (4)

18 W051216 Idler Shaft Mtg Brkt Washer (4)

19 WO05S Idler Shaft Mtg Brkt S/P Washer(4)

20 AM252 Steering Shaft Flange

21 SH0416C Flange Mounting Bolt (4)

22 w041216 Flange Mting Bolt Washer (4)

23 NO4CN Flange Mounting Bolt Nut (4)
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STOCKMAN 25C95 25K95 25K96 GROUP 15: STEERING COMPONENTS

Ref

Part

No.
AM167M8
AM225
NO6CN
Wo061216
AM250
AM251G4
AM017C1
AM25399]
GS0404C
AMO018
SAMO019
AMO066
GS0404C
AM331
AM215
AM255
SH0512C
wo051216
w055
AM252
SH0416C
Wo041216
NO4CN

SKIT37

Description

Steering Wheel

Steering Wheel Emblem

Steering Wheel Nut

Steering Wheel Washer

Steering Shaft Upper

Steering Shaft Lower

Steering Shaft Bush (3)

Steering Shaft Universal

Steering Shaft Flange Set Screw

Chain Incl. Link

Connecting Link

Steering Shaft Lock Collar

Lock Collar Set Screw

Steering Idler Shaft

Steering Idler Shaft Mtg Bracket Bush (2)
Steering Idler Shaft Mtg Bracket (2)
Steering Idler Shaft Mtg Bracket Bolt (4)
Steering Idler Shaft Mtg Bracket Washer (4)
Idler Shaft Mtg Bracket S/P Washer (4)
Steering Shaft Flange

Flange Mounting Bolt (4)

Flange Mounting Bolt Washer (4)

Flange Mounting Bolt Nut (4)

Steering Wheel Incl. Emblem

17
019
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STOCKMAN 2513-25E94 GROUP 16: FRONT AXLE COMPONENTS

Part

No.
SAM19Q ***
B1240W
N12CN
AM067
AM068
AM069
CP3-225
GNTF3
NHM20X1.5T
AM256
AM020
NO6F
B0620C
NO6CN
SAM192G3**
SH0616C
NO6CN
AM03952
13016
NM6NT
SHO616M
RP02
SKIT62R
AM230
AM040
AM145
AM304
SHO516C
W051216
B0620C

Description

Front Axle Beam NLA

Front Axie Pivot Bolt NLA
Front Axie Pivot Bolt Nut

Stub Axie LH NLA

Stub Axie RH NLA

Stub Axle Dust Cap (2)

Stub Axle Circlip (2)

Grease Nipple (2)

Front Wheel Nut (2)

Tie Rod (2)

Tie Rod End (4)

Tie Rod End Lock Nut (4)

Tie Rod End Bolt (4)

Tie Rod End Bolt Nut (4)
Front Axle Conn Link NLA
Connecting Link Bolt (3)
Connecting Link Bolt Nut (4)
Cutter Housing Pivot Rod NLA
Cutter Pin (New Type)

Nut (1)

Set Screw (1)

Cutter Hsing Pivot Rod 'R' Pin
Cutter Housing Con Link Red
Cutter Hsg Con Link Bushes(2)
Cutter Belt Tension Spring (2)
Weight Compensating Spring
Front Axle Conn Link Adjuster
F/Axle Conn Link Adj Bolt (2)
F/Axle Con Link Adj Washer(2)
F/Axle Con Link Adj Pivot Bolt

Ref Part

No No Description

29 NOSCN F/Axle Conn Link Adj. Nut (2)
*** USE KIT163 UPDATE KIT

** USE KIT188 UPDATE KIT
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STOCKMAN 25K94 GROUP 16: FRONT AXLE COMPONENTS

Ref
No.

Part

No.
AM332
B1240W
N12CN
AM333
AM334
AM336
C02
GNTF3
W203806
NHM20X1.5T
AM256
AM020
NO6F
B0620C
NO6CN
AM341

SH0616C
NO6CN
AM039S2
13016
NM6NT
SHO616M
RP02
5231606
AM230
AM040
AM145
AM304
SHO516C
W051216
B0624C
NOSCN
AM337
B0624C
SKIT89
SKIT90

Description

Front Axle Beam

Front Axle Pivot Bolt NLA
Front Axle Pivot Bolt Nut

Stub Axle LH

Stub Axle RH

Stub Axle Dust Cap (2)

Stub Axle Split Pin (2)

Grease Nipple (2)

Front Wheet Spacer (2)

Front Wheel Nut (2)

Tie Rod (2)

Tie Rod End (2)

Tie Rod End Lock Nut (4)

Tie Rod End Bolt (4)

Tie Rod End Bolt Nut (4)17
F/Axle Conn Link NLA

USE KIT188

Connecting Link Bolt (3)
Connecting Link Bolt Nut (4)
Cutter Housing Pivot Rod NLA
Cutter Pin (New Type)

Nut (1)

Set Screw (1)

Cutter Hsing Pivot Rod 'R' Pin
Cutter Housing Con Link

Con Link Bushes (2)

Cutter Belt Tension Spring (2)
Weight Compensating Spring
Front Axle Conn Link Adjuster
F/Axle Conn Link Adj Bolt (2)
F/Axle Con Link Adj Washer (2)
F/Axle Con Link Adj Pivot Bolt
F/Axle Conn Link Adj. Nut (2)
Inner Tie Rod End (2)

Inner Tie Rod End Bolt (2)
Stub Axle Left Hand

Stub Axle Right Hand




STOCKMAN 25H94 GROUP 16: FRONT AXLE COMPONENTS

Ref Part Ref Part

No. No. Description No No Description

1 SAM190** Front Axle Beam NLA 19 NO6CN Connecting Link Bolt Nut (4)
B1240W Front Axle Pivot Bolt NLA 20 AM03952 Cutter Housing Pivot Rod NLA

3 N12CN Front Axle Pivot Bolt Nut 13016 Cutter Pin (New Type)

4 AM067 Stub Axle LH NLA NM6NT Nut (1)

5 AM068 Stub Axle RH NLA SHO616M Set Screw (1)

6 AMO069 Stub Axle Dust Cap (2) 21 RP02 C/Housing Pivot Rod 'R' Pin

7 CP3-225 Stub Axle Split Pin (2) 22 SKIT62R C/Housing C/Link & Bushes RED

8 GNTF3 Grease Nipple (2) AM230 C/Housing C/Link Bush (2)

9 NHM20X1.5T Front Wheel Nut (2) 23 AMO040 Cutter Belt Tension Spring (2)

10 AM256 Tie Rod (2) 24 AM145 Weight Compensating Spring

13 AMO020 Tie Rod End (4) 25 AM304 Front Axle Conn Link Adjuster

14 NO6F Tie Rod End Lock Nut (4) 26 SHO0516C Front Axle C/Link Adj Bolt (2)

15 B0620C Tie Rod End Bolt (4) 27 W051216 F/Axle C/Link Adj Washer (2)

16 NO6CN Tie Rod End Bolt Nut (4) 28 B0620C F/Axle Conn Link Adj Pivot Bolt

17 SAM192G3 F/Axle Link NLA use KIT188 29 NOSCN F/Axle Conn Link Adj. Nut (2)

18 SH0616C Connecting Link Bolt (3)
**+USE KIT163 UPDATE KIT
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STOCKMAN GROUP 17: FRONT WHEEL COMPONENTS

Ref Part =
No. No. Description
1 TT500x6 Front Wheel Tyre & Tube (2)

STUS00X6 Front Wheel Tube (2)

3 AM07099C Front Wheel Hub Cap (2)

4 BB204212N Bearing (4)

5 AM021 Bearing Spacer (2)

6 AM193M9 Wheel Hub (2)

7 W203902 Inner Dust Washer (2) oY N

STOCKMAN GROUP 18: REAR WHEEL COMPONENTS

Ref Part I .

No. No. Description T [ O i
1 TT650x8 Rear Wheel Tyre & Tube (2) | N — Piazl .5

2 STU650X8 Rear Wheel Tube (2)

3 AM194 Wheel Hub (2) L\



STOCKMAN 25C95 25K95 25K96 GROUP 16: FRONT AXLE COMPONENTS

Ref.
No.

1

2

3

4 *
5 0
6 *[
7 *0
8 *O

Part

No.
AM332
B1240W
N12CN
AM333
AM334
AM336
C02
GNTF3
NHM20X1.5T
W203806
AM256
AM020
NO6F
B0620C
NO6CN
AM341
SH0616C
NO6CN

Description

Front Axle Beam

Front Axle Pivot BoltNLA
Front Axle Pivot Bolt Nut

Stub Axle LH

Stub Axle RH

Stub Axle Sealing Washer (2)
Stub Axle Circlip (2)

Grease Nipple (2)

Front Wheel Nut (2)

Front Wheel Spacer (2)

Tie Rod (2)

Tie Rod End (2)

Tie Rod End Lock Nut (4)

Tie Rod End Bolt (4)

Tie Rod End Bolt Nut (4)
Conn Link NLA USE KIT188
Connecting Link Set Screw (3)
Conn Link Bolt Nut (4)

Ref.
No.
20

Part

No. Description

AM03952
13016
NM6NT
SHO0616M
RP02
AM342
AM230
AMO040
AM145
AM304
SH0516C
W051216
B0624C
NO5CN
AM337
B0624C

SKIT89
SKIT90

Cutter Pivot Rod NLA

Cutter Pin (New Type)

Nut (1)

Set Screw (1)

C/Hsing Pivot Rod 'R’ Pin
Cutter Belt Tensioning Link
Cutter Bush (2)

Cutter Belt Tens. Spring (2)
Wgat Compensating Spring
Front Axle Conn Link Adj Brkt
F/Axle Con Link Adj Set Screw (2)
F/Axle Con Link Adj Washer(2)
F/ Axle Conn Link Adj Pivot Bolt
Front Axle Con Link Adj. Nut (2)
Inner Tie Rod End (2)

Inner Tie Rod Bolt (2)

Stub Axle Left Hand
Stub Axle Right Hand




STOCKMAN 25I13-25E94-25K94-25H94 GROUP 19: DRIVE COMPONENTS

Ref
No.
1

2

3 X* Kk

4

k¥

1&2-

Part

No. Description

AM018 Drive Chain Incl Link

SAMO019 Connecting Link

SAM245 Chain Tensioner (2) NLA
AM231 Spacer (2) 2513-25E94 NLA
AM275 Spacer (2) 25K94
BB256217N  Bearing (2) 2513-25E94

PIFBB126598A Bearing (2) 25K94

TTITTITET T
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2%
s

NO6CN Ret. Nut (4)

W061216 Ret. Nut Washer (6)

AM180 Chain Tensioning Spring
SAM071E95  Intershaft

SAM022 Intershaft Nut

SKIT30 Intershaft Sprocket & Key
SKO03 Intershaft Sprocket Key
BB25SAN Intershaft Bearing (2)
AM024 Intershaft Bearing Flange (4)
SH0616C Bearing Flange Bolt (6)
W061216 Bearing Flange Washer (6)
NO6CN Bearing Flange Bolt Nut (6)
AM025 Intershaft Lock Collar (2)
GS0505C Lock Collar Set Screw (2)
AM197 Clutch Plate (2)

S$S0612W Clutch Plate Set Screw Set (4)
SAM198 Rear Axle NLA USE SKIT119
N10OF Rear Axle Nut (2)

N10F Rear Axle Nut (1) 25K94
10 11 !
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Ref
No.

25

*

*

Part

No. Description

w102016
W102016
W10S
W10S
K18

K18
BB25SAN
AMO024
SH0616C
W061216
NO6CN
AM025
GS0505C
KIT16
AM200
PR0205
AM266
CP3-220
NOSCN
AM202
AMO024
AM203
wo061216
SKIT119

Rear Axle Washer (2)

Rear Axle Washer (2) 25K94
Rear Axle S/P Washer (2)
R/Axle S/P Washer (2) 25K94
Rear Axle Key (2)

Rear Axle Key (1) 25K94

Rear Axle Bearing (2)

Rear Axle Bearing Flange (3)
Bearing Flange Bolt (3)

Bearing Flange Bolt Washer (3)
Bearing Flange Bolt Nut (6)
Rear Axle Lock Collar (2)

Lock Collar Set Screw (2)

Drum Brake Incl Lining

Brake Band Lining

Brake Lining Rivet (4)

Drum Brake Rod

Drum Brake Rod Split Pin
Drum Brake Rod Nut

Rear Axle Bearing Flange LH
R/Axle Bearing Flange LH 25K94
Chain Guard (Optional)
Guard Washer (2) (Optional)
REAR AXLE KIT HEAVY DUTY

SKIT6898A Chain Adj. Duel Bearing Kit
Differential Model Only (25K94)

21
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STOCKMAN 25C95 & 25K95 GROUP 19: DRIVE COMPONENTS

Ref
No.

Part

No.

AMO18
231901
SAM019
$231904
SAM347%**
AM362
NO5SCN
B0516C
W050816
PIFBB126598A
PIFBB126598A
SH0612C
NO6CN
W061216
W051216
WS06081.5
AM288
SAM071E95
SAM0Q22
SKIT30
SKIT65
SK03
BB25SAN
AM024
SH0612C
NO6CN
AM025
GS0505C
AM197
SS0612W
SAM198

Ref Part
Description No. No. Description
Drive Chain Incl Link 24 N10F Rear Axle Nut (2)
Drive Chain Incl Link *  NI1OF Rear Axle Nut (1)
Connecting Link 25 W102016 Rear Axle Washer (2)
Connecting Link *  W102016 Rear Axle Washer (1)
Chain Tensioner 25C95 NLA W10S Rear Axle S/P Washer (2)
Chain Tensioner (2) 25K95 *  WI0S Rear Axle S/P Washer (1)
Tensioner Nut 25C95 26 K18 Rear Axle Key (2)
Retaining Bolt (2) 25K95 * K18 Rear AxLe Key (1)
Tensioner Washer 25C95 NLA 27 BB25SAN Rear Axle Bearing (2)
Bearing 25C95 28 AM024 Rear Axle Bearing Flange (8)
Bearing (2) 25K95 29 SHO616C Bearing Flange Bolt (3)
Ret. Bolt (3) 25C95 30 W061216 Bearing Flange Washer (3)
Ret. Nut (2) 25K95 31 NO6CN Bearing Flange Bolt Nut (6)
Ret. Nut Washer (3) 25C95 32 AM025 Rear Axle Lock Collar (2)
Ret. Bolt Washer (2) 25K95 33 GS0505C Lock Collar Set Screw (2)
Ret. Nut S/P Washer (3) 25C95 34 KIT16 Drum Brake Incl Lining
Chain Tensioning Spring 25K95 35 AM200 Brake Band Lining
Intershaft 36 PR0205 Brake Lining Rivet (4)
Intershaft Nut 37 AM266 Drum Brake Rod
Intershaft Sprocket & Key 38 CP3-220 Drum Brake Rod Split Pin
Intershaft Sprocket & Key 39 NO5CN Drum Brake Rod Nut
Intershaft Sprocket Key W051216 Brake Drum Washer
Intershaft Bearing (2) 40 AM202 Rear Axle Bearing Flange L/H
Intershaft Bearing Flange (4) *  AM024 Rear Axle Bearing Flange L/H
Bearing Flange Bolt (6) X Differential Model Only
Bearing Flange Bolt Nut (6)
Intershaft Lock Collar (2) SKIT120 Intershaft Kit (New Type)
Lock Collar Set Screw (4) SKIT119 Sprockets & Chain H\Duty)

Clutch Plate (2)
Clutch Plate Set Screw Set (4)
Rear Axle NLA USE SKIT119

***  CONVERT TO DUEL CHAIN TENSIONER

SKIT6898A
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STOCKMAN GROUP 19A: DIFFERENTIAL COMPONENTS

Ref.
No.
1

2
3 *
4%

Part
No.
AM322
AM338
AM339
AM323
AM319
CSSSM6x35
AM321
SKIT65
231901
$231904
CHSSM6x25
AM320
AM325
AM306
AM318
AM316
AM317
AM314
AM315
AM312
WO6MN

Part

No.
AM204]3
W204305
KIT187
PDM0630
AM326
SK09
BB205215NS
AM072
252001
AM207
SH0512C
B0652C
NO6CN
AM206
SH0512C
NO4CN
AM246
SH0512C
W051216
W05S
V16
AM208
AM209
SH0616C
W06S
W203902

Description

Shaft, Differential Axle
Differential Axle

Gear Key

Gasket (2)

O-Ring (2)

Sprocket Locking Screw (3)
Sprocket

Intershaft Sprocket & Key
Drive Chain Inc. Link

Drive Chain Link
Differential Case Locking Screw (3)
Case RH, Plain Half

O-Ring

Gear Bevel Keyed

Pinion Yoke

Gear Bevel Pinion

Thrust Ring (2)

Gear Level Drive Bush
Gear Bevel Drive

Case LH, Locking Half

Diff Case Locking Screw Washer

Description

Clutch Shaft

Clutch Cone Ret. Washer
Clutch Cone

Clutch Cone Pin

Clutch Pulley Upper

Clutch Pulley Key

Clutch Bearing (2)

Clutch Bearing Spacer

Clutch Pulley Lower

Clutch Arm with Belt Guides
Yoke Ret. Set Screw (2)
Clutch Arm Pivot Bolt

Clutch Arm Pivot Bolt Nut
Clutch Arm Locating Bracket
Locating Bracket Set Screw (2)
Locating Bracket Bolt Nut (2)
Clutch Arm Bracket Wear Plate
Wear Plate Set Screw (2)

Brkt Wear Plate Washer (2)
Wear Plate S/P Washer (2)
Belt - Engine to Clutch

Clutch Adjusting Plate

Clutch Adjusting Tapped Plate (2)
Adjusting Plate Set Screw (2)
Set Screw Lock Washer (2)
Ciutch Pulley Bearing Washer

Ref. Part

No. No.

20 NM6NT

21 AM311

22 CSSSM6x16
23 AM309

24 AM308
25%%  AM313

26 AM310
27**  BB15329N

28*xkx AM307
29**+* DPO3

30 AM324

31 WSMBX2X2
32 CHSBMB8x75
33 AM340

34 NSO8F

35*  CP3-225

36 AMQ7099C
e SKIT92

o SKIT93
xkk%x  GKITOS

@_}

Description

Diff Case Locking Screw Nut
Locking Ring

Locking Ring Screw (4)

Locking Pin

Locking Pin Compression Spring
Wheel Adaptor, Bronze

Wheel Adaptor

Wheel Adaptor Bearing
Unlocking Lever

Unlocking Lever Roll Pin
Retaining Washer (3)

Retaining Bolt Spring Washer (3)
Retaining Bolt (3)

Wheel Adaptor Sleeve

Wheel Adaptor Axle Nut

Wheel Adaptor Axle Nut Split Pin
Hub Cap

Seal Kit, Differential

Bearing Kit, Differential
Unlocking Lever Kit, Differential

D
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STOCKMAN 25H94 GROUP 21: 28" MOWING ATTACHMENT COMPONENTS

Ref Part Ref Part

No. No. Description No. No. Description

1 SKIT123 Cutter Housing ¢/w F/Cover 25 W204303 Pulley Ret. Washer
AM230 Cutter Housing Bush (2) 26 NHM20X1.5T Pulley Ret. Nut

2 AM259 Deflector WM20S Pulley Ret. Shakeproof Washer
AM272 Deflector Spring 27 KIT15 Cutter Brake Incl. Pad

3 AM273 Deflector Rod 28 AMO033195 Cutter Brake Pad

4 AM274 Deflector Ratchet Plate 29 PR0O205 Brake Pad Pop Rivet (2)
W041216 Deflector Bracket Washer 30 B0520C Cutter Brake Pivot Boit

5 AMO052E1 Deflector Bracket 31 NO5SCN Cutter Brake Pivot Bolt Nut

6 SH0412C Deflector Bracket Bolt (2) 32 AM07604A Cutter Disc

7 NO4CN Deflector Bracket Bolt Nut (2) 33 SH0612C Cutter Disc Ret. Bolt (4)

11 AM036D9 Cutter Housing Roller 34 NO6CN Cutter Disc Ret. Bolt Nut (4)

12 AM037 Cutter Roller Shaft 35 SMB150S Blade - Stepped

13 CP3-225 Cutter Roller Shaft Split Pin SMB150A Blade - Air Flow (optional)

14 SKITO8 Bearing Housing 37 SKITO1D1 Blade Bolt & Nut Set

15 AM073 Belt Guides (2) 43 Vi3 Belt - Cutter to Clutch

16 B0416C Belt Guide Bolt (2) 45 AM220 Cutter Front Guard

17 NO4CN Belt Guide Bolt Nut (2) 46 W051216 Cutter Guard Washer (3)

18 B0620C Cutter Brng Housing Bolt (4) 47 NO5SCN Cutter Guard Ret. Nut (3)

19 NFO6CN Bearing Hsng Bolt Nut (4)

20 13181 Cutter Shaft SKIT32N Blade/Bolt/Nut Set - Stepped

gé ggggsnws guger gpag gey ing ) SKIT33N Blade/Bolt/Nut Set - Air/Flow

utter Shaft Bearing .
23 AM029 Bearing Spacer SKIFES RR=fiectariit
24 AMO030 Cutter Shaft Pulley

ao-37

33—, g o »



STOCKMAN GROUP 21: 32" MOWING ATTACHMENT COMPONENTS

Ref Part
No. No.
1 SKIT122
AM230
2 ¥¥x AM259
2a ***AM272
3 ®*%% AM273
4 **¥x AM274
*%x W041216
5 *** AM052E1
6 *¥** SH0412C

7 *** NOACN
11 AM036D9
12 AM037
13 CP3-225
14 SKITO8
15 AMO073
16 B0416C
17 NO4CN
18 B0620C
19 NFO6CN
20 13181
21 SK09
22 BB205215NS
23 AM029
24 AMO030

Description

Cutter Housing ¢/w Guard & Bushes

Cutter Housing Bush (2)
Deflector

Deflector Spring

Deflector Rod

Deflector Ratchet Plate
Deflector Bracket Washer
Deflector Bracket
Deflector Bracket Bolt (2)
Deflector Brkt Bolt Nut (2)
Cutter Housing Roller
Cutter Roller Shaft

Roller Shaft Split Pin
Bearing Hsng c/w Guides
Belt Guides (2)

Belt Guide Bolt (2)

Belt Guide Bolt Nut (2)
Cutter Brng Hsng Bolt (4)
Bearing Hsng Bolt Nut (4)
Cutter Shaft

Cutter Shaft Key

Cutter Shaft Bearing (2)
Bearing Spacer

Cutter Shaft Pulley

Ref Part

No. No.

25 W203902

26 NHM20X1.5T

27 KIT15

28 AMO033195

29 PR0205

30 B0520C

31 NO5CN

32 AM07604A

33 SH0616C

34 NO6CN

35 SMB198S
SMB198A

36 WM20S

37 SKITO1D1

43 V10

45 AM220

46 W051216

47 NO5CN

**%*  SKIT66
SKIT54N
SKIT55N

Description

Pulley Ret. Washer (2)
Pulley Ret. Nut

Cutter Brake Incl. Pad
Cutter Brake Pad

Brake Pad Pop Rivet (2)
Cutter Brake Pivot Bolt
Cutter Brake Pivot Bolt Nut
Cutter Disc

Cutter Disc Ret. Bolt (4)
Cutter Disc Ret. Bolt Nut (4)
Cutter Blade - Stepped
Blade - Air Flow (opt)
Pulley Ret. S/P Washer
Blade Bolt & Nut Set

Belt - Cutter to Clutch
Cutter Front Guard

Cutter Guard Washer (3)
Cutter Guard Ret. Nut (3)

Deflector Kit
Blade, Bolt, Nut - Stepped
Blade, Bolt, Nut - Air Flow




FOREWORD

To ensure contirued efficiency of your Cox Ride-on
Mower, regular maintenance &t periodic intervals is
esgential. For your guidance this booklet contalns
Echedules applicable 1o the maintenance required at
the appropriate times, and a servica record.
IMPORTANT

It operating in conditions such as those mentioned
below, engine oll, air fitering, ahassis (ubrication,
greasing and adjustments should be serviced at more
frequent Intsrvals than specified In this bookiet.

a) Mowinp tn damp or wet conditions.

b) Mowing In rough ar dusty conditions.

¢) Mowing in hilly areas under haavy ioad,
WARRANTY SERVICE PROBLEM:

Purchase Date of machine must be given before
warranmty will be accepted for processing. In the event
of a need for warranty service contact your local
Authorised Cox Dealer/Distributor.

WARRANTY REGISTRATION:!

The waranty registralion card must be cumpleed by
the dealer with the customer at the Ume of purchase
and retumed to Cox industries or an aulhonsed
Dealet/Disiributor within 14 days.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

* Read, undersiand, & follow all Instructions in the
Owner/Operators manual,

*  Know the controls and how 10 stop the engine quickly
in an emergency.

* Allow anly responsible adults, wha are lamiliar with
the Instructions i this manual, 10 operate the maching.

* Clear the area to be mowed of loose objacts such aa
sticks, stones, bones, wire, 1oys, debris, elc., which could
be picked up and thrown by the blades.

+ DO NOT mow whilst peaple, espacially children, of
pets are in the mowing area_

*  Exsrcise extreme caution on slopes.

* Reduco spesd on slopes and in sharp tums lo
preven! overluming or loss of control,

*  Start or stop slowly when on slopes.

*  Mow up and down slopes, not across the slope,

*  Stay alen for holes or bumps in the terraln and other
hidden hazards.

*  Use care when pulling loads-

Use only approved hitch paint; Iimil loads fo those you
can saiely control; Do nol turn sharply. use care when
backing up.

*  Walch out for tratlic when crossing or operaling the
mOower NBAT [oRdways.

* Stop the blades rotating belore crossing surfaces
other than grass,

*  When using attactwnents, never direct discharge af
matarial toward byslanders nor allow anyone near the
machine while it is in operation,

* Belore iraving the operators position-

Disengage all clutches and secure cutiing units; Retum
drive pedsl to neulral posifion and set the parking brake;
Stop the engine and remove the key.

* Disengage drive tg attachments and stop engine-
Betore re-fueling. Before removing grass-catoher; Before
clearing blockages from chute. Before ohecking, cleaning
or working on the mower, After striking a foreign object
fcheck the mower for damage and make repalrs before
restarling and cparating the equipment)

* W machine starts 1o vibrale abnormally (check
immediately),
= Disengage drtve to aftachments when transporting or
not in use.

* A mowsr operstor should be in good physical and
mental health snd not under the influence of alcohol or
any drug which might impalr wision, co-ordination or
jdgmen.

*  Never mow, while barafoot or wearing open sandals
or thongs. Wear lang trousers and heavy shoes.
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* It is advisable 10 wear suftabla eye protection when
operating 8 mower.

¢ Maw only in daylight or good artificial fight.

* Before using, always visually inspect 1o see that
blades, bolls and cutter assembly are not wom or
damaged. Repiace wom or damaged blades and bolis in
sets 1o preeerve balance,

¢ Check all nuts, bolts, and screws ofien; always be
surs the mower is in safe oparating condition.

* Keep safety devices (guards and switches) in placa
and in working order.

* Never use the mawer unlgss the gress catcher, or
guards provided by the manutacturer, are in position,

¢ Ensure any replscement paris used comply wih the
orfiginal menufactuire's recommendations and
specifications.

* Replace wom or faulty silencers.

< Keep machine frea of grass, leaves or other debns,
excessive oil, grease, or spiit fusl. These can be a fire
hazard.

* Refuel ouldoors only. Do nol smoka while fseling
engine. Never remove the cap of the fuel tank or add
petrol whila the engine is running or the engine 15 hol
Remove fuel cap slowly 1o relleve any tank pressure It
fuel Is spilled, do not attempt to start the engine but move
machine away from the area of the splll and aveid creating
any source of ignition until fuel vapars have dissipated,

= Chack for fuel leaks while rafueiing, before and while
using the mower |t a fuel leak is found, do nol siart or un
the engine until the fuel laak Is fixed and spilled fuet is
wipad awny,

= Do not cperate engine in a confined space where
exhaust fumes (carbon monoxide) can collect.

« Start the engine carefully with the cutting means
disengaged.

* Do not over-speed the engine or alter govemor
eoflings. Excessive spesad i5 dangerous and shortens
mower (ife.

* Stop the engine whenever you leave the mowsr, gven
for a moment,

* Store the mower in 8 well-ventilaled room away from
naked flames such as may be Jound in hot water heatsrs.
* Do not lend or sell the mower, without Ihe
awners/operaioreManual.
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PRE-DELIVERY

INTRODUCTION:

The purpose of this procedure & to ensure the
dealer/distribitior  has made the necessary
instaflations, adjustments and checks, befora the
machine is operational, This procedure begins upon
receiving the crated mower and Is finalisad once the
mower has bean elther sold or leaves the
dealer/distributors premises, This ts the minimum
amount of work required, however It should not be
limiled 1o only the areas detaiied in this procedure.

RESPONSIBILITY:

it 5 the responsgibility of the dealer/distributors to
ensure that belote a machine Is delivered o a
customer, I is in perfect operational condition.

PROCEDURE:

CHECK ACCESSORIES SUPPLIED
PROTECTION BAG

¢ Engine owners manusal
Ownar/Operator manual

Tube spannar (AMOOEC 1)

Tommy bar (AM007)

Ignition keys (AMO015)

Spark plug spanner (AMO05G0)
Steering wheel (AM167M8)
Steering wheel emblem (AM225)
Cluteh Clearance Gaugas x 2 (13126)

IN  SEAT

* & 0 ° 5 9 ° °

Remove the tour seat bols, shakeprooi washers and
plain washers to remove the plastic bag protection
tom around seat Install the four seal bolts,
shakeproo! washers and plain washers, making sure
that the seat is adjusted into the desired position by
using the sea! transmission slots, tighlen bons.

CHARGING THE BATTERY

Unde the balttery clamp screw and put and remove
both clamgs, It baftery cover trom battery. Remove
tha 1ape covering the fill holes In the battary, Fill each
cell of the battery until the acid lavals are in betwasn
Ihe upper and lower levels marked on the batery
(use 1.240-1.280 specific gravity) Using & 12V, 4 or
8amp battery charger, charge the battery tor a penod
of 30 minutes.

After the charge procead 1o 0o the following:

¢ Check acid lavels in all battery celis (lop up If
necessary).

J install battery caps. Allow battery 1o stand for 30
minutes batore usage.

Tighten the red batlery lead to the positve tamuna!
first and than the black battery lead 1o tha nagalive
terminal,

Place baftery in position. make sure batlery leads are
well ciaar of the sieering universal, and fit battery
cover, Place both battery clamps over bafiery and
lighten the battary elamp screw and nut.

TYRE PRESSURE

Before operaticn ensure that all tyre pressures are
equal. The maximum pressure allowad is 140 kpa (20
P.S.L).

ENGINE OIL

Belote operation ensure that engine oil level is to the
full mark on the dipstick. (Chech engine owners
manual If oil needs to be added).

FUEL TAP

Ensure the in ine fuel tap under the fue! tank is wmed
to the on position before atiempling (o stant engine.
{Use unleaded fuel onty),

Tumn off fuel 1ap after use.

STEERING WHEEL

Using the tommy bar (AMOO7) and \wbe spanner
{AMOOEC1) supplied, ighten the steering wheel using
ihe nut and washer attached to the steermg shaft.
Torque sefting tor the steering wheel nul &5 20Nm
{180Lbt in),

Align tha threa locating pins in the steering emblem
with the holes supplied in the siBering wheel, press
the steering emblem in using hand pressure only.

SEAT SPRINGS

install and tightan the two seat springs, bolts and nuts
to the Irlangular brackets welded 1o the chassis, which
are shualed under the seat transmission,

CLUTCH PLATE ADJUSTMENT

Engage and disengage the cutter lever a few times
and leave in the engaged position, this wil) centre the
clutch arm agsembly ima the neutral position. Loosen
the four squase head set ecrews op the cltch platas
using twbe spanner (AMOOEC1) and tommy bar
{AMOO07). Insert the clearance gauges gupplies, one
between the forward clulch plate and cone and the
other between the reverse cluich plate and cone and
hook them onla the imarshaft, Siide bath cluich plates
againsi the clearance gauges and clutth cone, tighten
the set scrawe firmly onto the flat on the Intershaf.
HAemove gauges.

MICRO (SAFETY) SWITCHES

Foot micro - With cutter lever disengaged, attempt lo
start the angine without using the foot micro switch.
Engine should not start.

Disengagement micro - While siiting on machine with
foot on micro switch and cutter engaged, attempt 1o
start maching. Engine should not stan,

Seal micro - While siting on machine sian engine,

engage cutier and It weight from seat. Engine
should cur out.
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IMPORTANT

RECOMMENDED FUEL

Unleeded fue! 18 recommended by all manufacturers of
engines fitled to Cox products.

DRIVE PRESSURE

Ensure when applying pressure to the drive pedal the
whesls stari rotating, tailure o adhere 1o this will result in
clutch plate and clulch cone gamage.

SAFETY MICRO SWITCHES

Before operatng machine, ensure that all micro-calety
swiiches are operating cotrectly. Do nol operate machine
with faulty, missing or damaged satety micro-switches.
STARTING MACHINE

Wnen starting machine, place fght heel on micra switch
located on rear of footresl. Ensure that cufler Is
disengaged, olherwise electic starter mator will not

angage. H engine is cold move throtile to cold start position
and return to desired throtle sefling when engine starts.
Do not atiempt to operate engne wilh throttle tever in cokd
sian (choke) oosition. (Note electric start engines fitted with
recoll can be manually started with cutier disengaged and
igniton on).

BLADE WARNING

Do not use mowing attachment with broken or benl blades,
damaged or worn bolts and nuts or damaged autler disc,
ofherwise damage and premature wear will result from
vibeation. Heplace bladss, bolls and auts only in pairs to
maimsin cormact balance, Recommended blade sl lorgue
ts 36-40Nm. Do not over tighten.

Kesp both fest and hands clear at all times of the mowing
atachmen! while attempling t0 stan or opemate the
machine.

WARNING

DO NOT OPERATE WITHOUT MOWING ATTACHMENT
DEFLECTOR FITTED & DOWN ON SIDE DISCHARGE
MODELS. FOR REAR DISCHARGE MODELS DO NOT
OPERATE WITHOUT GRASS CATCHER FITTED OR
GRASS DEFLECTOR FITTED.

Salety footwear is recommended when operating machine,

Mount and dismourt only from left hand side of machine.

Referencea to left or right hand side of machine is
determined by sitting in the operating pasition on the
machine.

Ensure machina has hand brake engaged when attempting
o start engine.

Never allow engine revs ta exceed more than 3600 RPM.

TO OPERATE

BEFORE STARTING/SWITCHING OFF;

See Engine Mainlenance/instruction Sheet. When stopping
enging disengage cutter relurn throttle 1o slow position and
swilch oft

DISENGAGING MOWING ATTACHMENT:

The Disengaging lever is siualed on the right hand side by
the steering column. Before staning, disangage mowing
attachment by pulling lever fully io the operatar. For safety
#t is advigable at all times, other than when mowing, that the
mowing allachment be kepl m the disengaged position,

TC DRIVE FORWARD/REVERSE:

Power i5 regulated by the thmottle, sat throtile control to
desired engine power. Prass down on the forwand saction
of the clutch pedal for forward movement, on the rear of the
clutich pedal for reverse, The amourt of pressure can be
used lo conltol the ground speed. especlly in haavier
conditions.

N.B. Ensure that when pressure is applied to the drive
pedal wheeals stan rotating or damage will occut 10 clulch
plates.

MANOEUVRING;

Owing to the heel and toae tyde action of the drive pedal, #
is possible to take the machine straight from forward to
reverse and vice versa- This instanl forward and teverse
operation makes the maching very manosuvrable and the
shaspes! tums can be negallated sasily and quickly,

TO BRAKE (WITH ENGINE RUNNING):

The clutch may be used to stop the machuine I travelling
torward push the pedal into reverse untll machine stops.
then bring the pedal back to neutral position or vice varsa if
travelling m reverse. Should a fallure occcwr during
operation use the emergenty stop brake pedal situated on
the ieft hand side and forward ot where your foot would
wormally rest duting nurial vt aton,

43984

TO BRAKE (WITH ENGINE STOPPED):

Use 100t brake pedal onty.

Damage o eutch cone will occur if cluteh pedal is used to
brake the machine with the engine stationary.

PARKING AND TRANSPORTATION BRAKE:

Depress the levar protruding out of the left hand mudguard
downward and shift the lever to the left W0 engage the
brake. Depress and shift to the right 10 release,

Do not engage parking braks unless ihe machine has
completaly siopped.

Do nat attempt to drive with park brake engaged damage
will eccur to cluich plates and or farge drive sprockets,
CUTTING HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT:

The height adjusiment lever is located on the left hand side
of the machine and may be altered 1o sull varying
condlilons, while the machineg ts in motien,

NOTE: When mowing slopes, keep cluich pedal in lorward
or rgverse, depending on direction of travel. The low
gearing will prevent & from picking up excessive spead. i
vary steep R may be necessary to throttle back slightty ano
/or, apply fght chuach pedal pressire to the opposiie cutch
plate. Le. move cliuich pedal into reversa whan going forward
down slopa of o forward when reversing down slope.

AVOID HOLDING MACHINE STATIONARY ON SLOPES
USING CLUTCH WITH ENGINE AUNNING AS DAMAGE
WILL OCCUR TO CLUTCH PLATES.

BLOCKED CATCHER CHUTE {30° REAR DISCHARGE):

DISENGAGE CUTTER, STOP ENGINE REMOVE
CATCHER 70O CLEAR DISCHARGE CHUTE
2741900
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MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

It Is the owner's responsibility to ensure that ali-periodical
checks, hecessary mdjustments and services are carried
out.

STOP ENGINE - Never attempt any mainienance with the
engine nnning, remove spark plug lead and ensure the
blades have stopped miating,

1. OIL CHANGING (ENGINE):

See Engine Maintenance/instructions Shsel and carry out
as per Engine Manufaclurers Recommendation.(SAE 30
o)

2 LUBRICATION OF MACHINE:

Lubrication of machine must be carmied out every 25 hours
ol operation or once a month, whichever falls first. Mare
hequently when oparated under adverse conditions.

A OILING: A tew drops of oli should be placed at the
followtng points:

Steering linkaga, disangaging linkages, helght adjustmam
mechanism, pivol boft and linkages an clutch arm and
cluich pedal.

B. CHAIN:

Use only chain (ube tor Jubrication of the drive and steering
chains,

C. GREASE POINTS:

Grease nipples are located on lop of tha fropt whesl stub
axie,

Under no circumstances allow grease or ol lo come inlo
cantact with the Cutch Cone or Clutch Plates, Should this
problem occur, ciean off immediately with petral whilst
surface areas ate cool and allow (0 dry befote operating
machine.

3. TO CHECK BLADES:

Stop engina. Remove spark plug lead. Side Discharge
Only, lift deflector and height adjustment contral to highest
paosition. If necessary simply remave the blade bolt and un
using a suitable spanner and replace worn parts.

4. ENGINE TO CLUTCH VEE BELT

ADJUSTMENT:

Loosen the lour engine mounting balls. Mopve engine
forwara and adjust belt firmly. Do not over tension. While
mainiaining tension on the engine re-lighten bolts. Check
belt tensian at machine service period (25hrs) or more
frequently undar heavy mowing conditions.

5. CLUTCH TO CUTTER VEE BELT
ADJUSTMENT:

Tension is sutomalically adjusted by the bell tensioning
springs. However, as the bell strelches It wil be necessary
10 lawer the rear of the cutter housing by loosening the rear
litting hnk nut, and visa versa when a new be! ks Aitted

6. CUTTER BRAKE ASSEMBLY
ADJUSTMENT:

With disengagement handle in engaged position and
mowing attachment in low cut, normal clearance betwean
cutter head pulley and cuiter head brake pad Is
approximately 3mm (1/8*). To adjust olearance, remove 'R’
pin fram brake pull rod. edjust to give required clearanca,
replace brake pull rod and 'R’ pin. Gheck operalion sfiar
adjustment.

7. CLUTCH PLATE ADJUSTMENT:
Periodically 1L will be tound necassary o adjust the clutch
pkates 3 the olutch cone wears. Carry out this operation,
with engine off and cutter in the engaged pastiion. Engage
and disengage the cutter laver a few times anxl leave in the
angaged position, this will cantre the clutch arm assembly
mo the neulral position. Loosen the four square head set
screws on the ciutch plates using tube spanner (AMAOECT)
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and tommy bar (AMOO7). Insert the clearance gauges
supplied, one between the forward cluich plale and cone and
the other botween Ihe reverse clulch plate and cone and
hook them onto the Intershalt. Slide both clutch plates
sgainst the clearance gauges and clutch cone. tighten the set
screws firmly onio the flat on the intershatt. Remove gauges.

8. DISENGAGING ADJUSTMENT:

With the engine switchad off, engege the mowing
attachment, then fully lower. Place a stalght edge vertically
against the from of the front axie beam and in line with the
disengagemen! lever, Measure the distance between the
stralght edge and the Bmm dia pin fitled with the small 'R
pin for the threaded adjustar. Disengage mowing
gttachment and using the same method, check the naw
distance. The ditiersnce should be 20 - 22mm, Engage
mewing attachment, remove ‘A’ pin and adjust threaded
adjuster accordingly. Install ‘R’ pin and re-check
messuremant. Due to normal wear th cluteh 1o cutter vee
bell. the disengagemant lever will move lower and touch
the fool rest. When this accurs the amount of travei wil
need 1o be re-adjusted.  a new ves belt Is installed the
abovs settings wili apply.

Smn engine and raise cutter to full height stop, cutter ball
should not engage. If this occurs swilch off engline, engage
cutter then scrow adjuster oul 1 -~ 2 tuma then relest.

9. DRIVE CHAIN:

Machines are filted with automatic chain adjusters. Na
adjustmem is required. Replace chain when chain has
sapged enough to expose half the depth of the teeth on the
bottom of the large sprocket. Failure 10 replace wom chain
will caurse premature wear of sprockets.

10. TO ADJUST STEERING CHAIN:

Adjust chain by loosening the tour bolts which hold the
steering idier shaft mounting brackels (AM255) in position,
slide forward to tension chain then retighten bofts.

11. TO REMOVE MOWING

ATTACHMENT:

Fully lower mowing attachment and engage, remove weight
compensating spring, femove 'R pin from rear kitiing fink
and disconnect, remove 'R’ pin from cutter brake adjusting
rod and disconnect, disengage mowing attachment, remove
belt, ramave froni pivot pin, Tum steering whee! o the lefl
to slide out mowing attachmerd. To refit, reverse the above
12 TYRE PRESSURE:

140 Kpa {20.F.S.1.) approximalely front and rear. Uneven

pressure can give an uneven finish when mawing and may
rause damage ‘o tyres ank/or tubas,

13. BATTERY MAINTENANCE:

Maintain slectrolyle fluld level Just above plates by topping
regularly with distilled water. When not in use, a bartery
discharges by as much as 1% & day, more when the
climate is warm. To make up for this loss, a boosting
charge should He given once a2 month. Disconnect battery
larminals to charge, then allow lo stand minimum 1/2hr
befora re-connecting (re-check eieciroyie level). If a
battery Is not used for m period of more than twee (3)
months, the terminals should be disconnacted and trickie
charged a1 two (2) amps for two (2) hours once svary three
{3} months or before use.

14. SEAT ADJUSTMENT:

Loosen four seat mounting bolts and sliie seal into desired
position in siots and re-ighten botts,

15. GENUINE SPARE PARTS:

Always use Genuine Cox Factory Made Spare Parts. Use
of non-genuine COX spares will void your wartanty.
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16. SAFETY FIRST:

The use of any mechanical appliance can cause injury it Incomract procedures are used. Flease ensure that all famly
members of intended oparators read this manual thoroughly.

CHECK FOR LOOSE FASTENERS - TORQUE SETTINGS

178" UNG BOLTANUT 10Nm (B4l in) &mm BOLT/NUT 9Nm (801! in)
5/16° UNC BOLYNUT 20Nm (1801 In) 20mm NUT 100Nm (74lbl #1)
V8" UNC BOLTNUT 36N (27101 ft) /" UNF NUT 100N (7amt )
7116° UNF BOLT SBNM (501 i)

MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

BEFORE EACH USE

Check engine oll level, adjust If required

Check engine rotating screen/finger guard, clesn it required
Check engine air Inlet console screen, dean If required

Check engine air cleaner foam pre-cisaner, sarvice If req
Check operation of safety switches, servios f req
Check foot brake operation, adjust it required.

Check tyre pressures, adjust if required

Grease stub axles (make sure grease exudes stub axie bush),

Check mowing attachment cutter blades, bolts, nuts, disc/s, housing, and guards for wear or damage, replacs # required

BEFORE STORAGE

Change engine of - Clean machine

EVERY 5 HOURS

Check engine ol leve!, adjust if required

Check engine rotating screen/finger guard, clean if required.

Check engine air iniet console screen, clean if required®

Lubricate machine as per maintenance instructions section 2
*Service more often under dusty conditions, or where alr born debris is present

Check for loose fasteners, tighten if required

- Lubvricate as required

Check engine air cieaner faam pre-cleaner, service i
required.

1 MONTH OR 5 HOURS which ever occurs first
Crange engine 09

Onecx enpins rotating screen/inger guard, dean 1 requirad

Chack foat brake gperabon, adjust I requered

Check tyre pressues, sdus i regured

Chack mowng attachment cutter biades, Qols, nuss, dsc/s,

haeeng , and guatss tor damage. repisce § reguled

Oneck for loose fasteners, bghvien ¢ 1equred

Check engine air cienner foam pre-claarner . savce f requstad

Check engine air inlet console sowen, daan £ requved

Check operafion of safery swilches, senvica Hf requred

Gratme stub ides (make e grems eusdes iop & botom s exde tush)
Chexk chach amn action, adpest I required

Chack and adiust engins 10 chJich vee bed If recured.

Check durh 1o utier vee hait and adust ol hiusing level § required

DATE { {

HOURS...... DEALER

3 MONTHS OR 25 HOURS which ever occurs first

Change engine oil ¢ oparating under haavy load or high ambien! termparature Check engine @ caaner 1AM (re-Claener, REvios I required

Check engrne roang sareenyfinger guerd, clean If requied * Chechk enging B iat consale screen, ciasn P regured *

Cneci foot braku operistion, adjus # required Check opevation ot sefety switches and rapacs 7 required

Check tyre pressuses, adust | reqused Grease stub axdas (Make s.re greeso sn.0es 0p & Lotlom seb a0 sty
Check mowing ettachment cutey bistas, boes, russ, dsc/s, housing Check kr looee tazianers, Oghten I requred

and QUds i weE or darrege, reptacs f requred Check and adust engine 1o chuteh ves et § mguered .

Check hatery condtion, senvics #f racured Ched chich (0 cutier vee beft ang adues s housing leves I requsred

“Service more often under dusty conditions, or where air bome deiorts 13 present

DATE / / HOURS DEALER/ CUSTOMER........ N o

6 MONTHS OR 50 HOURS which ever occurs first

Cranga engre ol 1 ftted Cloan engne duus! spark Bestsr

Chack engne ar clearer foarn precleaney | sarvice o requsad ® Chieck enging rotating screenVings guard . cean € requrred *

Chack foot brake opereles rd Wnig tor ware. adet or repiace ¢ requred Oreck for locee fastenars, tighen § requred

Chack cpmraton of safety sweches, service ¥ required Creck tyre preamures, adhs! § required

Gramse siub axdies (ake sse prasse cwdes top A boltorn siub axie bush) Crsck stoervig chein and sprockens o wesyr, achust f recuiexd

Chack mowing atiachren oty biackes, bolts, ruts, dec/sy, hausing, Creck chutoh arm action, acjust ¢ roqured

and quewTts for wear or damage, repace § reguined Check beitts for weir or darrage, repiice ¢ recurad

Chack drive chen and sprockers for weer, replace i required ot el cneck mowng altacivnent brake ped for wear, repiace If eoued
Oheck arive cltch pistes, and ¢ona for wely or demage, adhust or Check betiery condidon, service I required

service I rueed Oheck and sdust enging 10 cluilch ves bt f requyend.,
Check chutch (o cufier vee be and achust autisr housing kvel If reouined
* Service mare ofien under dusty condions, or whers sir borma dabria is presant
DATE / i HOURS....cccconvvcerevernnncens DEALER........ccovvereraestrsreamressersersonnanne
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9 MONTHS OR 75 HOURS which ever occurs first

mmdnmmmuuwmm Chack angine air caansr Toam pro-claansr, service | recesd ©
angina Check engne alr inet carsole soeen, cean il requved *

Chack opasation af salsty swiches and repiace I requered

o Grease st auas fTaie Bse Qremse Sacdes top & bolm b axe

m"mmmm&nmmmm Chach batiery candiion, senice § moured

ond guerds ior werr v damege, replace § required Check for lotwe temerers, Sgheen § meueed

Chack chuam to atter vee talt and adust otk housing level f raquersd Check and adjust engine 1 chtth vee Dek § recared.

"Sarvice more often under dusly condibons, or where alr borme dabria s pressm

DATE { f HOURS.......ccernserreneennee. . DEALER/ CUSTOMER

12 MONTHS OR 100 HOURS whlch ever occurs first

I fited repiace engine ol fiter Change angine o
Check engine spark plug, clesn, adusl, or replace If required H fAted clean engine exhaust Spark amssse

Cneck angina aif cleaner foam pre-cleener, sarvice if required ©
Cisan angins cooling sysam?
Repisns indre fus! fivr
Greass sub sxies (eke sure grease exuges fop & bottorn shb exde buah).
Chiack opsration of cafaly swiiches, service I required
Check drive chain and sprockets for wesr, repiace I reqared
Checi mowing atiacthynent culier bsdes, bods, s, dso’s housing,
ad guestss for wear of damage, replace ¥ requirsd
Re-wnsion rear wie! adapior refaining nui's.
Check dnve cluich platas and cone kr wey or darrage, Acust or sevice frogured  Crwok and adfius] engine o cluich ves ball f requred.
Chack cluich 1 cuitier ves belt ared scust cutter housing level ¥ egured
* Service more oftan under dusty conditons, or whare alr borme debris is present

DATE / / HOURS DEALER.......cconsisrsnaress S—

Check engine air deaner carridge, service ¥ required®

Check chutoham acton, adiust ¥ required

Check foot traike operstion and ining for ware, aciust or replace # req
Chek for oose tastensrs, Sghten i requred

Chack tyte prossures, acjust i required

Check steering chain an sprocksts or W, acyust ¥ mauired

Chack befts for waer or desnags, repince ¥ recqused

15 MONTHS OR 125 HOURS which ever occurs first
Changs engne ol f operating under hasvy Ioad or high amiren! lemperatire Check engine ar cleaney foam pre-ceaner, service # raquerad *

Chedi engine rotating screenviinger guard, diean If requined *
Chack toot brake oparaton, adis £ requred

bush),

Check ryre preasswres, adnsst f requred

Chack aperabon of aafety svitches and repiace f requred
Grease sub ades (Tiake 65 Faaso anes o0 & botiom stub &

Check baftery condiion, sanvice § required

Check mowng aliachyment ctsr tlades, bolts, uts, disc/s, housng, Brd guerca forwesr of damage, mPes If requred

Check fr logoe tastehess, dgitte f required

Check chdch 10 Qutier vee bell and st after houmng level ¥ regumsn
Check and adust engine 10 clulch ves tat  requiredt

*Service more often under dusty conditions, or where air borts debris s presont

DATE /¢ ¢ HOURS

DEALER/ CUSTOMER..

18 MONTHS OR 150 HOURS which ever occurs first

Change apins olf

 fiad clesn engine exdus.st spark mTesky

Check engne i Cleaner foam [re-cieaner . service I required ©
Chech engne rotating sxesryfinges guard , clsan I renuired ¢
Check engine arr injet consale sceen |, daar I required ®

Check oot braive opeaion aind ning (o ware, arfust or replace ¥ raquirad

Chack cperation of safety swithes servics ¥ requirecd
Check e promtases, adust i requined

Grease sth mdey jmake Sre (yease ewdas Op & bolton Sty Sde bush)

Chacx shearng chain an sprockeis o weer, acdhusit # requred
Check mowing altacivnenl auttw biscles, Dolls, nuts, docs housing, and
QuETE; for weer or demage, repiace Freqused

Crwck behs for wear of carmages, repisce ¥ requined

Check trive chain mref sprociets ior wee, feplace § requved

11 fad demantie, ceen, e-grease, and remaambie dilerere

# finerd chsck mowang atiachyrent brakes pad for weer, repiace If requian
Crwack dnive cuich plaies and cone for wesd o daimege,
achust or senvion I requivedt

Check chiich am action, adust | regured

Chack hattery condiiion, servics # requred

Chack for loase fastanars, gHian ¥ requined

Chack and adusst engirs to chach ves bl § required.

Chack cluich it oLt vee bett and adust cutter housing level § equred

* Service mare often under dusty conditions. or whers alr borne debris s pressnt

DATE / /
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21 MONTHS OR 175 HOURS which ever occurs first

Cranga engine ol I operating under haavy loar or high ambilent Grease sbib mdes (make are greess eies 1on & boltom sit) &xde bush]
temperahure Check mowing sttactynent aufier biades, boks, ruts, Bec/s, Nasng , and
Chak engine air claaner f08sm pre-cléansr, service If raquired ® Quards for wasr or damage, replace ¥ regsed

Check engrne rotaiing screanvinger guard, omn # required ® Check battary condifor, sarvice §f required

Chreck #1501 brake aparation, acust § required Check for loose tasteners, dghian | required

Check apearaton of sadety svatches and replace ¥ requirad Checit chuich 1o cutter vee bok and auat Gutisr housing level § requed
Cheox tire pressures, achust f requirad Cheack and adjust engine o duch ves bell § requren.

“Service more aften undor dusty condifions, or where air borne debris in presest

DATE ¢/ ! HOURS . DEALER/ CUSTOMER...........ccoeueveuisecren.

24 MONTHS OR 200 HOURS which ever occurs first

If fitted repiace engmne oll fitter Chack mowng atiacivnent cutier bisdas. bols, nuds, s housig g
Crange engne o Quents Ky weiy or damage, repiace f requred

Chack engine spark plug. clean, adust. of replace V requared Oheck beds for wear or darmage. repiace ¥ requirent

1 fited clean engine exhaus! apark arresior Checi grive ohain and sprockess for waar, replaoe V requires

Chack ergine ar cisaner joam pre-cleaner , sarvice N required * Chack drive chuch plates and cone kr wear or damage,

Chack engne ar cleaner cantndge, service § required acfjust or service ¥ required

Caan engina coolng systam® Check chutch arm action, adjust f requied

Check toot brake oparstion and kning for ware, adust or replace I raqued Chack batiery cordition, service i requred

Chacke operation ¢f safety Switchess service §F required Creck for loase iasterers, tighuen ¥ required

Chack tre prescures, st # required Check and acust sngine lo cutch vee Dett f required.

Grease stub @es (make sure gresse saxies (op & botiom stub ade bush) Qhack clutch (0 culter vee bak and st ufter hausng ievel ¥ requined

Coach staering chain an sprockets o wesr, adjust f requined
* Service more often undar dusty canditions, ar where air barne dabris ts present

DATE / / HOURS.......ccieivsnenenen.. DEALER

27 MONTHS OR 225 HOURS which ever occurs first

Crange engane ol ¥ operating LNo heavy foad or high ambient Grease sub axios {(make sure gresse exudes top & botim shib exde tesiv
Iamperah re Check mowing attachment cutter biaxies, bolts, nuss, tksers, housing , and
Chack engne arr ciearer toam gre-cleanes, sanice il required * guands for wear or disTmge, replace ¢ requiyed
Creck engre rutating screavinges guard, clean if requered * Check bdery condlion, serves If required
Crsck foot trake aperation, atfust #f required Check tor inose tasteners, dghten § regured
Oy oparaton of satery swiches ang mptace 7 rogured Check ciuct to afier vee bt and arius! cutter housng faval I ragunmd
Chech tre pressuses, adaes! f raqurad Chudk Bnd adhest engna 10 thutch vee belt ! mouved.

“Service more often under dusty conditions, or wharae alf borme debris is present
DATE / { HOURS.........ccouvnrnennnnn . DEALER/ CUSTOMER..

30 MONTHS OR 250 HOURS which ever occurs first

Change engne o Check befs for wear o damage, repiace § raquaren

i fied clean engine exhaus) spark aTesos Check drive chmn e sprocksts for wees, repiace f reruirsd

COhack engne ar cleenar iDam (re-Cleans: , sarvics If required Check drive cluich plates, and cone kx wey or damago.

Chech, engine rotating screenvinper guard |, tean X nequred * adhsl or service i requeed

Creack oot brivee operation and nng for ware, adust or replace § rquired Check cuith armn acson, aduzs ¥ recuved

Check aperaban of safaty sweches, senvios I requred Ghexck taftery condihon, service ) requirad

Crex tre preseures, adust # required Checid for loose tastaners. tgiven ¢ regured

Gremse s0b e (Make SUE grasse waces 10p & bolom siub 2 bush) Creck and adust engine (o cutch vee bell § required,

Oreck steenng chain an sgrockets o waar, adpust i required Oneck chutch  cutier voe teit and Acius! cUter housing ves § requed

Cnexk mowen allachment Gt biades, balte, nuts, sy housng, ard
QUENTS for wor or damage, reptace # reguined
' ¢ Service more often under dusty conditions, or whera air bome detris is present

DATE / / HOURS...oececersvoramseriass DEALER s sscommensessassassssssmssssssainossons
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33 MONTHS OR 275 HOURS which ever occurs first

Crange engine ol i opensting undser heavy load o high ambient Greane stub das {maki sure rBese exudes fop & botiam sLb sxe Dush)
famperature Chack mowing attachment cutter bisdies, bols, nuts, dac/x, housing , and
Chack engine air cleansr 1oam pre-clearer, senvice I required ® puards for wesr o damage, raphens ¥ requred
Check angine rokating screen/inger guewd, cleen ff required © Crck battery condition, service § required
Check foot brake operation, adjust § recuived Check for locse tasteners, tighten I required
Chexct operation of salety swiiches ard replace ¥ required Checi chutch 1o aulier vess et and adjust Autier housing level if recquned
Chach tre pressures, adust if required Check and adiust engine © cutch ves Det § requirad .

Service more afien under dusty condltians, or whare sl borme dabris ts present
DATE / / HOURS......ceeeccrrmnarersaces DEALER/ CUSTOMER...icernierecssssascnsersvranes

36 MONTHS OR 300 HOURS which ever occurs first

It fited repiace engne ol fiter Check mowng aiacfvhent culies biades, talls, nuts, dec housng, &rd
Change engine oll guands for wear o damage, repiace ¥ regured

Check engine spark plug, claan, adjust, or replace If requirad Check bells for wear o damage, replace ¥ required

If fifle claen angine exhaust spark arrestor Chacht drive chain and sprociuts for wea, repiace f required

Check engine ar disanar foam precisancr, servics I isquired ¢ Chadk drive cutch piates and 0one kr weer o darmege,

Check engine air claaner cartridge, service I requised adust or sarvice f required

Claan engine coolng syswarm’® Check clutch arm action, adust ¥ requred

Checs foot brake oparation ard Ining for wears, adiust or tepliace i regquired Check battery condion, servios ¥ required

Chack aperation of sufety switches, servics I required Chexck for looan tasieners, SgHen If reqéred

Chack tire presaures, arjust I required Chack and adiuit engine Ip chuich ves ball i required.

Qrease sht) mdes (Make sure gress? ewdss top & boliom stub axde bush), Chack duich 10 cutier veo bell and adist cuer housing leved i requsred

Check staang chan an srocials or wear, adiust ¥ required
* Service more often under dusty condions, or wihere sir borns debris is present

DATE / / HOURS........ovvvvecneninnn DEALER.............. e e

We are proud that you have purchased a Cox product and urge you to follow these instructions to
obtain the maximum life for your machine. If in doubt check with your supplier.
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